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Omohundro Institute Postdoctoral Fellowship
2013-2015

Online Resources . . .
The Omohundro Institute of Early American History and Culture offers a two-year postdoctoral

St. George Papers fellowship in any area of early American studies, to begin July 1, 2013. A principal criterion for

Prizes selection is that the candidate's dissertation or other manuscript have significant potential as a
Publications distinguished, book-length contribution to scholarship. A substantial portion of the work must be

Uncommon Sense submitted with the application. Applicants may not have previously published or have under

William and Mary Quarterly contract a scholarly monograph, and they must have met all requirements for the doctorate before

commencing the fellowship. Those who have earned the Ph.D. and begun careers are also
encouraged to apply. The Institute holds first claim on publishing the appointed fellow's completed
manuscript. The Institute's scope encompasses the history and cultures of North America's
indigenous and immigrant peoples during the colonial, Revolutionary, and early national periods
of the United States and the related histories of Canada, the Caribbean, Latin America, the British
Isles, Europe, and Africa, from the sixteenth century to approximately 1820.

Fellows devote most of their time to research and writing, work closely with the editorial staff,
and participate in colloguia and other scholarly activities of the Institute. In addition to a
beginning stipend of $50,400, the fellowship provides office, research, and computer facilities as
well as some travel funds for conferences and research. Fellows hold concurrent appointment as
visiting assistant professor in the appropriate department at the College of William and Mary and

teach a total of six semester hours during the two-year term. The calendar year 2014 is reserved

solely for research and writing. Institute fellows also have the option of spending a summer at the
Huntington Library on a full grant within five years of their residency in Williamsburg.

The award is open to all eligible persons equally. Foreign nationals may apply. The College of

William and Mary is an Equal Employment Opportunity/Affirmative Action employer.
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Year
1559
1559
1562
1569
1572
1572
1572
1573
<1582
1603
1607
1609-30
1625
1641-4
1644
1656
1657
1661
1669
1676
1676
1679
1686
1688
1692
1693
1696
1709
1720
1784
1787
1790
1796

Partial List of Mining Women (ABNB, AGN)

Name

Beatriz Rodriguez

Juana de Flores

dofia Juana de Herrera Sotomayor
Mari Flores

dona Petronila de Castro

dona Isabel de Quintanilla

dona Margarita de los Rios
Beatriz Hernandez

Catalina Arupo

dona Blanca de Montoya

dofia Isabel de Salazar

dofia Petronila Machuca

Maria Michel

Bartola Sisa

dona Francisca Antonia Sanz de Barea
Beatriz de la Roca y Merlo
Catalina de Sandoval

dona Isabel de Rojas

dona Lorena de Quiroga

dofia Leonor Lopez Maldonado
dofia Maria Rengifo

dofia Margarita Velasquez de Camargo
dofa Antonia Maria de Montalban
dofia Juana de Ayala

dona Catalina de Aguirre

dofia Francisca de Salcedo

dofia Luisa Vazquez

dona Juana de Segovia

dofia Maria del Campo

dofia Maria Josefa Sanz de Barea
dona Maria Delgar

Manuela Miranda

Manuela Cuyrahuana

Region
Potosi
Potosi
Potosi
Manducalla
Potosi
Potosi
Potosi
Cochabamba
Potosi
Potosi
Cochabamba
Potosi
Carangas
Carangas
Potosi
Porco

Los Lipez
Paucarcolla
Potosi
Chayanta
Chayanta
Paucarcolla
Chayanta
Chayanta
Aséangaro
Paucarcolla
Potosi

La Plata
Chayanta
Potosi
Cajatambo
Guarochiri
Potosi

Profession
owner
merchant
owner
discoverer
owner
owner
owner
owner
discoverer
owner
owner
owner
refiner
discoverer

owner

owner/merch.

merchant
owner
owner
refiner
owner
manager
refiner
refiner
merchant
owner
refiner
refiner
discoverer
owner
refiner
miner/refiner

miner

Family/Kinship Relationship

wife: purchases varas

wife: evaluates metal in Lima from AP
unknown relationship, Juan Velazquez
wife: owns company with husband
wife: joins company with her own mine
wife: owns company with husband
wife: donates to daughter

wife: inherits whole mine

none: in Capoche (1585)

none: collects debt in mita workers
wife: sues to inherit refineries

wife: ran company with husband

none

none

wife: husband deceased

wife: sues for recognition of her work
none: agent invested on her behalf
wife: inherits whole mine

daughter: sues for ownership

wife: inherits mines and refinery

wife: sues for restitution of dote

wife: refined without husband

wife: doesn't donate to husband

wife: paid debts on her own as widow
aunt: bequeathed money and gold mine
niece: inherits prop. in refinery

wife: donates to husband

none: sues another miner/refiner

none

mom: sons-in-law not making profit
wife: restores mines that husband ruined
none

none: sued for stealing gold
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“... xproual de cottes se quedo con la dha mina y se |la quito a la dha yndia barbola
ssissa que era suya la auiendo descubierto cateado y gastado mucha [end p. 5] plata
... sin hauer gastado ninguna el dho xproual de cotes y saue la labrado sin hauer
querido dar nada de ella a la dha yndia ni tampoco ningun dinero y que aun que se
a quexado no adelantado justicia por ser yndia por miserable pobre y de balde del
dho xproual de cotes al contrario rico con dha mina espanol poderosso lo qual dixo
ser la berdad ...”

[Cristobal de Cotes ended up with the mine and it took it from the said Indian
woman Bartola Sisa. It was hers [because] she had discovered it while prospecting
and spent a lot of money [end p. 5] ... without having spent anything the said
Cristobal de Cotes knew that she worked the mine [and yet he proceeded] without
having wanted to give any part of it to the said Indian woman, not even any
money, and even though she has complained that there is no justice because she is
an Indian woman[:] miserable and poor and nothing to the said Cristobal de Cotes,
[who is] on the contrary [made] rich with the said mine [and] a powerful Spanish
man, which this witness said to be the truth]

ABNB, Minas, 96.2, 1644, 7ff: 5v
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i [f. 47 v.] Catalina Arupo, 1ndle:1 navtlu-
: de pla-
0s | ral del Cuzco, descubrio una veta de p

n- | ta en el camino de Chuquisaca, en un
pacoya, qfle esta tres
ata y. por
el benefi-

er | gerro que llaman Copaco;
Y | leguas de esta villa, y dio una ¢
a | ella saco6 metal que acudid por
n | cio de azogue.

- Gaspar Ortiz regi
l) | en una loma que €s ’
chas, legua y media de aqui.

4 Don Garcia Caye, natural de

- E Porog
0 sToR;,

str6 una veta de plata
t4 camino de los Chi-

Collapa-
| .o en ol distrito del Cuzco, descubrio una

LUIS CAPO

132

de metal de plata que hallé en un cerro
que esta camino de Chuquisaca, tres le-
guas de aqui, y di6 una cata de cuyo me-
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Hernando Mateos, testimony: “antes que se cassase le vio muy pobre y que no podria
pagar los yndios de su trapiche y despues que casso con la susso dha le vio con
hazienda y que pagaua lo que deuia”

[before he was married he [the witness] saw him [the deceased] to be very poor and
he could not pay the indians at his trapiche and after he was married to the
aforementioned he saw him with an hacienda and he paid what he owed]

* %k %

Pedro Puma, testimony: “que este declarante le buscaua platta para poder pagar los
jornales a ottros yndios por el amor que le tenia y ser su compadre”

[that this witness declares he looked for silver to pay the daily wages of other indians

because of the love he [the witness] had for him [the deceased] and because he was
his compadre]

ABNB, Minas, 145.4, 1656-8: 30v, 25v-26.
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“Yten le doy mas poder a la dha mi mujer para que rrija gouierne y administre las minas e
yngenio que corre por mi quen da assi en esta Prouincia como en la de chucuito y qualesquier
derechos y acssiones que me pertenescan en qualquier manera vy las defienda y ampare ...”

[Item | authorize my wife to rule, govern, and administer the mines and refinery that run under
my account in this province as in that of Chucuito [about 20 km to the south] and any other
rights and goods that belong to me in any other way, and that she defend and protect them ...]

ABNB, Minas 146.17, 1679-1688: 84
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Trapiche, central Mexico (sugar, via googleimages)
Trapiche, northern Chile (wine, 2004)
Ingenio, central Europe (Agricola 1556: book viii)
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On Pacos: “...aunque también a metales verdes cobrizos llaman en Berenguela de
Pacajes, Pacos, y en estas provincias a los que cualquier color, a diferencia de los
acerados y espejados, y otros que llaman Negrillos...”

[...although copper-green metals are also called Pacos in the province of Berenguela de
Pacajes, and in these provinces they use the term for metal of any color so long as it is
not steely or glassy, or those called Negrillos...] (Barba, Arte de los metales, p. 68)

On Mulatos: “Metal Mulato, es un medio entre Pacos y Negrillos, y asi lo crid la
naturaleza entre los dos: tiene el color bazo, y de ordinario le acompafa alguna
Margarita: hay menos de esto que de los otros dos géneros...”

[The Mulato Metal is a middle way between Pacos and Negrillos, and so nature created it
between the two: it is splenetic in color, and ordinarily it is found alongside marcasite,
and there are fewer mulatos than there are pacos or negrillos...] (Barba, Arte, p. 69)

On Mulatos: “...los unos tiene plata hilada (y esta se ve también en algunos quijos
negrillos)” ... o “son de color de cascaras de nueces verdes, y algunos son muy ricos y
arman sobre espejuelos blancos que tocan algo en amarillo y tienen mucha plata blanca
(algunos reducen este genero de metales a pacos)”

[...scome have silver veins (and this is seen also in some quartzes of negrillos) ... or they
are the color of the shells of green nuts, and some are very good and they are joined to
glassy-white ores that look a little bit yellow and they have a lot of white silver (some
reduce this class of metals to pacos)]. Bartolomé Arzans de OrsUa, Historia de la Villa
Imperial (1728): Primera parte, libro 1V, capitulo xviii






“Los que precisam-te han menester quema sén los que en aquella congelacion dicha tubo la
tierra contraria dispocicion, y las influencias de las segundas causas estaban inclinadas al metal
negrillo, y asi participé aquel congelo dos contrarias natura[end p. 93]lezas; la del negrillo
guedando con los mismos humores es llenos de su revelde frialdad, y crudesa, enque vemos
unremedio propio dela naturaleza humana, pues es constante quela procreacion de Padre, y
Madre, aquel primero congelo 6 embrion deque se forma la criatura, nase de entre ambos, y
es tan hijo de uno, como de otro, y vemos g-e sacan unos el natural del padre, y otros el de
la madre; dexemos esto p-a los que tratan de generacion-s y bamos con nuestros mulatos,
gue quando sdn ricos no hay mejor genero en el mundo.”

[The metals that absolutely must be smelted are those formed in soil of a contrary disposition,
as has already been said, because in their subterranean solidification they followed the
influence of secondary causes that inclined them toward negrillo metals, and that is the role of
solidification in these two contrary natures; the negrillo ends up with the very humors that fill
its crude and rebellious coldness, in which we find an explanation from our own human
procreation, for it is known that the first solidification or embryo in which a creature is
formed is born of both Father and Mother, and it is equally a child of one as of the other,
and we see that some take the nature of the father, and others the nature of the mother.
Let us now leave this conversation for those who deal with generation and continue to our
mulatos, for when they are good there is no better class in the world.]

Hjj;éﬁdé Alcald y Ham utrio; Directorio de Beneficiadores
i Lo o crn o — (Po})osr 1781‘(5)“5 '93-93v.
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Top:

Simon de Corona y Orihuela,
ABNB, CPLA 20, 1635: 290-1;

Open-top oven designed for
negrillos, perhaps modeled
after Saavedra Barba

Left:
hornos castellanos (red arrow),
Cerro Rico de Potosi (2010)

Top: hornos castellanos (A-K);
Bottom: Copper furnaces (A-B) & guayra (C)
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“El secreto de la mina de Potosi, se descubre a Villarroel
y la cantidad de plata, que se sacava en los primeros
tiempos.” Tordesillas, Historia general. Antwerp: Juan
Bautista Verdussen, 1728. Original in JCB.
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Mining and Metallurgical Networks, Potosi (1588-1596)

Horatio _ _ _
double line = direct collaboration

Genari
(1594 & Martin de
1595) Vergaraesse arrow ---> influenced or influenced by

(1594/5)

Hernando de la
Concha (1588: joint
petition w/Coérdoba;
1589: revised, single-
author petition)

dispatched
to test
method

Juan Munoz de Cérdoba (1588:
proposes new metallurgical
technique for mercury)

Garci Sanchez
(1588)

cautioned

about assay Juan Andrea

Corzo (1589 &

1592: joint
petitions

w/brother)

Francisco
Sandi
(1592)

applied
theories

dispatched to

test method Carlos Corzo

(1588) cites Fdz

Montano

Domingo Beltran
(1596)

Domingo Gallegos
method (1596)

Juan Fernandez Montano (1587:
combines Iberian amalgamation
and Andean guairas)

dispatched to test




Year Name Profession Family/Kinship Relationship
Asangaro 1692 dofia Catalina de Aguirre merchant aunt: bequeathed money and gold mine
Cajatambo 1787 dofia Maria Delgar refiner wife: restores mines that husband ruined
Carangas 1625 Maria Michel refiner none

Carangas 1641-4 Bartola Sisa discoverer none

Chayanta 1676 dofia Leonor Lopez Maldonado refiner wife: inherits mines and refinery
Chayanta 1676 domia Maria Rengifo owner wife: sues for restitution of dote
Chayanta 1686 dofia Antonia Maria de Montalbén refiner wife: doesn't donate to husband
Chayanta 1688 dofia Juana de Ayala refiner wife: paid debts on her own as widow
Chayanta 1720 dofia Maria del Campo discoverer none

Cochabamba 1573 Beatriz Herméndez owner wife: inherits whole mine
Cochabamba 1607 dofia Isabel de Salazar owner wife: sues to inherit refineries
Guarochiri 1790 Manucla Miranda miner/refiner  none

Los Lipez 1657 Catalina de Sandoval merchant none: agent invested on her behalf
Manducalla 1569 Mari Flores discoverer wife: owns company with husband
Paucarcolla 1661 dofia Isabel de Rojas owner wife: inherits whole mine

Paucarcolla 1679 dofia Margarita Veldsquez de Camargo manager wife: refined without husband
Paucarcolla 1693 dofia Francisca de Salcedo owner niece: inherits prop. in refinery

Porco 1656 Beatriz de la Roca y Merlo owner/merch.  wife: sues for recognition of her work
La Plata 1709 _dofia Tuana de Segavia refiner _pnone: sues another miner/refiner
Potosi 1559 Beatriz Rodriguez owner wife: purchases varas

Potosi 1559 Juana de Flores merchant wife: evaluates metal in Lima from AP
Potosi 1562 dofia Juana de Herrera Sotomayor owner unknown relationship, Juan Veldzquez
Potosi 1572 dofia Petronila de Castro owner wife: joins company with her own mine
Potosi 1572 dofa Isabel de Quintanilla owner wife: owns company with husband
Potosi 1572 dofia Margarita de los Rios owner wife: donates to daughter

Potosi <1582 Catalina Arupo discoverer none: in Capoche (1585)

Potosi 1603 dofia Blanca de Montoya owner none: collects debt in mita workers
Potosi 1609-30 dofia Petronila Machuca owner wife: ran company with husband
Potosi 1644 dofia Francisca Antonia Sanz de Barea owner wife: husband deceased

Potosi 1669 dofia Lorena de Quiroga owner daughter: sues for ownership

Potosi 1696 dofia Luisa Vazquez refiner wife: donates to husband

Potosi 1784 dofia Maria Josefa Sanz de Barea owner mom: sons-in-law not making profit
Potosi 1796 Manucla Cuyrahuana miner none: sued for stealing gold




Profession Region Year Name Family/Kinship Relationship
discoverer Manducalla 1569 Mari Flores wife: owns company with husband
discoverer Potosi <1582 Catalina Arupo none: in Capoche (1585)

discoverer Carangas 1641-4 Bartola Sisa none

discoverer Chayanta 1720 dofia Maria del Campo none

}wnagcr Paucarcolla 1679 domia Margarita Velasquez de Camargo wife: refined without husband
merchant Potosi 1559 Juana de Flores wife: evaluates metal in Lima from AP
merchant Los Lipez 1657 Catalina de Sandoval none: agent invested on her behalf
merchant Asangaro 1692 dofia Catalina de Aguirre aunt: bequeathed money and gold mine
miner Potosi 1796 Manucla Cuyrahuana none: sued for stealing gold

owner Potosi 1559 Beatriz Rodriguez wife: purchases varas

owner Potosi 1562 dofia Juana de Herrera Sotomayor unknown relationship, Juan Velazquez
owner Potosi 1572 dofia Petronila de Castro wife: joins company with her own mine
owner Potosi 1572 dofia Isabel de Quintanilla wife: owns company with husband
owner Potosi 1572 dofia Margarita de los Rios wife: donates to daughter

owner Cochabamba 1573 Beatriz Herméndez wife: inherits whole mine

owner Potosi 1603 dofia Blanca de Montoya none: collects debt in mita workers
owner Cochabamba 1607 dofia Isabel de Salazar wife: sues to inherit refineries

owner Potosi 1609-30 dofia Petronila Machuca wife: ran company with husband
owner Potosi 1644 dona Francisca Antonia Sanz de Barea wife: husband deceased

owner/merch. Porco 1656 Beatriz de la Roca y Merlo wife: sues for recognition of her work
owner Paucarcolla 1661 doa Isabel de Rojas wife: inherits whole mine

owner Potosi 1669 dofia Lorena de Quiroga daughter: sues for ownership

owner Chayanta 1676 dofia Maria Rengifo wife: sues for restitution of dote
owner Paucarcolla 1693 dofa Francisca de Salcedo nicce: inherits prop. in refinery

owner Potosi 1784 dofia Maria Josefa Sanz de Barea mom: sons-in-law not making profit
miner/refiner  Guarochiri 1790 Manucla Miranda none

refiner Carangas 1625 Maria Michel none

refiner Chayanta 1676 dofia Leonor Lopez Maldonado wife: inherits mines and refinery
refiner Chayanta 1686 dofia Antonia Maria de Montalbén wife: doesn't donate to husband
refiner Chayanta 1688 dofia Juana de Ayala wife: paid debts on her own as widow
refiner Potosi 1696 dofia Luisa Vazquez wife: donates to husband

refiner La Plata 1709 dofia Juana de Segovia none: sues another miner/refiner
 refiner Cajatambo 1787 dofia Maria Delgar wife: restores mines that husband ruined




